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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

S(?EEE%?RLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018

(());IIZIEQNSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-34674

Calix, Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 68-0438710

(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)
1035 N. McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 94954
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)
(707) 766-3000

(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90

days. Yes: x No: o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes: x No: o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a

smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer 0 Accelerated Filer X
Non-accelerated filer o(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company o

Emerging Growth Company o
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
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Exchange Act). o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the

Exchange Act). Yes: o No: x

As of August 3, 2018, there were 53,079,237 shares of the Registrant’s common stock, par value $0.025 outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements

CALIX, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except par value)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net

Inventory

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Deferred revenue

Line of credit

Total current liabilities

Long-term portion of deferred revenue

Other long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (See Note 7)
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.025 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and

outstanding as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017

Common stock, $0.025 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; 58,382 shares issued and
53,052 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2018, and 56,839 shares issued and 51,509 shares

outstanding as of December 31, 2017
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Accumulated deficit

Treasury stock, 5,330 shares as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017

Total stockholders’ equity

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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June 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

(Unaudited) (See Note 1)

$48,175
69,535
19,988
11,059
148,757
15,557
116,175
1,981
$282,470

$26,112
47,445
17,205
30,000
120,762
18,497
2,051
141,310

1,460

860,196
(397 )
(680,113 )
(39,986 )
141,160
$282,470

$ 39,775
80,392
31,529
10,759
162,455
15,681
116,175
759

$ 295,070

$ 35,977
49,279
13,076
30,000
128,332
20,645
1,130
150,107

1,421

851,054

(169 )
(667,357 )
(39,986 )
144,963

$ 295,070
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Revenue:

Systems

Services

Total revenue

Cost of revenue:
Systems (1)

Services (1)

Total cost of revenue
Gross profit

Three Months

Ended

June 30, July 1, June 30, July 1,
2018 2017 2018 2017

Six Months Ended

$102,563 $107,348 $195,854 $198,953
9,139 18,775 15,251 44,688
111,702 126,123 211,105 243,641

54,363 58,299 105,996 115,672
6,473 24,501 12,184 50,269
60,836 82,800 118,180 165,941
50,866



