CALIX, INC Form 10-Q August 08, 2018 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018 OR TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 01934 For the transition period from to Commission File Number: 001-34674

Calix, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware68-0438710(State or Other Jurisdiction of
Incorporation or Organization)(I.R.S. Employer1035 N. McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 94954(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)(707) 766-3000(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes: x No: o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes: x No: o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Large Accelerated Filer o Accelerated Filer x

Non-accelerated filer o(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company o

Emerging Growth Company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Edgar Filing: CALIX, INC - Form 10-Q

Exchange Act). o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes: o No: x As of August 3, 2018, there were 53,079,237 shares of the Registrant's common stock, par value \$0.025 outstanding.

Table of Contents

Calix, Inc. Form 10-Q TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	<u>3</u>
Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	<u>4</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>5</u>
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>17</u>
Overview	<u>18</u>
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates	<u>19</u>
Results of Operations	<u>19</u>
Liquidity and Capital Resources	<u>23</u>
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>25</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>27</u>
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	<u>28</u>
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>28</u>
Item 1A. Risk Factors	<u>28</u>
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>46</u>
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>46</u>
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>46</u>
Item 5. Other Information	<u>46</u>
Item 6. Exhibits	<u>47</u>
SIGNATURES	<u>48</u>

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements CALIX, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands, except par value)

	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 3 2017 (See Note	
ASSETS	(,	(
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$48,175	\$ 39,775	
Accounts receivable, net	69,535	80,392	
Inventory	19,988	31,529	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	11,059	10,759	
Total current assets	148,757	162,455	
Property and equipment, net	15,557	15,681	
Goodwill	116,175	116,175	
Other assets	1,981	759	
	\$282,470	\$ 295,070	
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$26,112	\$ 35,977	
Accrued liabilities	47,445	49,279	
Deferred revenue	17,205	13,076	
Line of credit	30,000	30,000	
Total current liabilities	120,762	128,332	
Long-term portion of deferred revenue	18,497	20,645	
Other long-term liabilities	2,051	1,130	
Total liabilities	141,310	150,107	
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 7)			
Stockholders' equity:			
Preferred stock, \$0.025 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and			
outstanding as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017			
Common stock, \$0.025 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; 58,382 shares issued and			
53,052 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2018, and 56,839 shares issued and 51,509 shares	1,460	1,421	
outstanding as of December 31, 2017			
Additional paid-in capital	860,196	851,054	
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	· /	(169)
Accumulated deficit		(667,357)
Treasury stock, 5,330 shares as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017		(39,986)
Total stockholders' equity	141,160	144,963	
	\$282,470	\$ 295,070	
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements			

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

CALIX, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Ended		Six Months Ended	
2018	2017	2018	2017
\$102,563	\$107,348	\$195,854	\$198,953
9,139	18,775	15,251	44,688
111,702	126,123	211,105	243,641
54,363	58,299	105,996	115,672
6,473	24,501	12,184	50,269
60,836	82,800	118,180	165,941
50,866			
	Ended June 30, 2018 \$102,563 9,139 111,702 54,363 6,473 60,836	Ended June 30, July 1, 2018 2017 \$102,563 \$107,348 9,139 18,775 111,702 126,123 54,363 58,299 6,473 24,501 60,836 82,800	Ended Six Month June 30, July 1, June 30, 2018 2017 2018 \$102,563 \$107,348 \$195,854 9,139 18,775 15,251 111,702 126,123 211,105 54,363 58,299 105,996 6,473 24,501 12,184 60,836 82,800 118,180

Three Months